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S d a person's obtaining contractor Cr
.. prequalification status with ‘the City of
... Chicago. wij:hout ‘taking any further action

te "seeking to do bu‘s_ ess" und

2, '::Woﬁldf’gl!unicipal Code Section
S GPPIY _to a. joint venture ‘_entity

'8 Department of Purchases, AN
Suppl es does not have a prequalitication statua..
for contractors. In order to answer your question
more fully, we would need more specific
information about the particular City’ Departnent“'"’
involved.

QUESTION 23

The remainder of this letter will address your
second question. Subsection (a) of § 2-164-040 of
the Campaign Financing Ordinance establishes the
$1,500 1limit on campaign contributions from those
doing or seeking to do business with the City.
Subsection (b) states'

For purposes of subsection (a) abova ., an
entity and its subsidiaries, parent company
or otherwise affiliated companies, and any
of their employees, officers, directors and
partners who make a political contribution
for which they are reimbursed by the entity
or its affiliates shall be considered a
single person. However, nothing in this
provision shall be construed to prohibit
«..such. . an ; employee, officer, .directo

.. er frol ng a polj_tical contrj_bu on e i R




case No. 91022.A- . . -

 _partner A of a joint -

_ partners of a joint venture
The question that remains

_itself, is doing business with the

~limited when his or her Hoint venture

February 13, 1991
Page 2 . o

for which he is not reimbursed by a person with whom

. he or she is affiliated, even if that person has made
the maximum contribution allowed under subsection (a).

Based on the legal definition of joint venture, the Board
views joint ventures as partnerships for the purposes of § 2~
164~040(b). In a recent case (No. 90060.A) the Board
determined that partners of a partnership that is doing or
seeking to do business with the City may make unlimited
contributions from personal assets provided the partner is
not reimbursed by the partnership. : ]

In regard to Partner B of the
business with the City, th

contributions should not be:
bagsed on the reasoning that an ind

joint venture who is not doi

the City. 1In the same light, the status of Partner A, as
doing business with the City outside of the joint venture,

does not 1limit Partner B in his

prohibited, Partner A, the partner doing business with the

City, may not make political contributions through Partner B
or any other individual.

The second part of the question asks if Partner A’s status
as doing business with the City has an effect on the
contributions of the joint venture itself. This would depend
on the nature of the City business of the individual partner
and the nature of the work of the joint venture. 1f the two
are completely unrelated, then tha joint venture would not be
limited in its contributions. As with any person doing
business with the City, Partner A is prohibited from
channeling political contributions through the joint venture.
However, if the City business of Partner A is in any way
related to the work of the joint venture, then the situation
should be brought to the Board for its determination. 1If the
work of any individual partner benefits the work of the joint
entity, then the Board will carefully review the particular

facts to determine if the joint enti might be seen

to be doing business with the City

~.The same applies ‘to the

deternines that his or her

& _ tner B in .or her contributions.
However, because anonymous and pseudonymsocus contributions are
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CONCLUSION: The Board views a joint venture as a partnership
for the purposes of § 2-164-040(b). . Partners of a joint
venture that is doing business or seeking to do business with
the City are allowed to make unlimited contributions as long
as they are not reimbursed by the joint venture. Moreover,

if one partner of the joint venture is doing or seeking to do
business with the City, his or her status does not limit the
contributions of the other partners.  Additionally, the
status of a partner as one who is doing or seeking to do
business with the City does not limit the contributions of
the joint venture itself, unless the City business of the
partner and the work of the joint venture are related. Such

instances should be presented to the Board.

We thank you for your inquiry. iclosed are the standard
procedural ‘rules: whic p provide with every advisory -
~opinion. - If you have any additional questions e
free to contact us. = 4
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ROTICE OF RECONSIDERATION AND RELIANCE"

Reconsideration: This advisory opinion is based on the facts
outlined in this opinion. If there are additional material facts
or circumstances that were not available to the Board when it
considered this case, you may request reconsideration of the
opinion. A request for reconsideration must (1) be submitted in
writing, (2) explain the material facts or circumstances that are
the basis of the request, and (3) be received by the Board of
Ethics within fifteen days of the date of this opinion.

Reliance: This advisory opinion may be relied upon by (1) any
person involved in the specific transaction or activity with
respect to which this opinion is rendered and (2) any person
involved in any specific transaction or activity that is
indistinguishable in all its material aspects from the transaction
or activity with respect to which the opinion is rendered.




